AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO NALOXONE DISTRIBUTION AGREEMENT
BETWEEN SNOHOMISH COUNTY AND
CITY OF LYNNWOOD POLICE DEPARTMENT

This Amendment No. 1 is made and entered into on the 1st day of September, 2025, between
SNOHOMISH COUNTY, hereinafter called “County,” and CITY OF LYNNWOOD POLICE
DEPARTMENT, hereinafter called the “Contractor.”

WHEREAS, the Snohomish Health District was integrated into Snohomish County effective
December 31, 2022, and now operates as the Snohomish County Health Department; and

WHEREAS, prior to its integration into Snohomish County, the Snohomish Health District
entered into an agreement with Contractor on September 23, 2022, for the distribution and acceptance of
naloxone (the “Original Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Snohomish Health District assigned its interest in the Original Agreement to
Snohomish County effective December 31, 2022; and

WHEREAS, both parties desire to extend the term of the Original Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, conditions, covenants and performance
contained herein or attached and incorporated, and made a part hereof, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Section 4 of the Original Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows:

This Agreement shall be effective upon full execution of this Agreement by the parties (the
“Effective Date™) and shall terminate on December 31, 2030, PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that the
term of this Agreement may be extended or renewed for up to two (2) additional five (5) year
terms, at the sole discretion of the County, by written notice from the County to the Contractor.
The Contractor shall commence work upon the Effective Date and shall complete the work
required by this Agreement no later than December 31, 2030, PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that
each Party’s obligations after December 31, 2025, are contingent upon local legislative
appropriation of necessary funds for this specific purpose in accordance with applicable law.

2. All other terms and conditions of the Original Agreement shall remain in full force and effect
except as expressly modified by this Amendment No. 1.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, (%0|}1§actor has caus d this Amendment No. 1 to the Original
Agreement, to be executed by its _}2 /v, -l I8 s p‘“{g , and the County has caused this Amendment
No. 1 to be executed by its Executive, each of whom have authority to bind their respective entities.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY CITY OF LYNNWOOD POLICE
DEPARTMENT
w/é//i 27 BRZ5
County Executive Date v/ ’,-t,-—{ ~ ,J"[’:f', '-;_,é Iét Date

] < : Ly z& W{j

NALOXONE DISTRIBUTION AGREEMENT — Amendment No. 1 Page 1 of |



